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DR. RANEN SEN: It is a well known fact that in all this theft and pilferage a section of railway employees is invariably involved. Has Government any scheme or proposal to associate the rail\\ay trade ~nions in the attempt to see that wagon-breaking, pilferage and other things do not take place ?

SHRI K. C. PANT: Government would certainly welcome the co-operation of the trade unions in this task.

DR. RANEN SEN: Government have to take the initiative. Have they any scheme for this?

SHRI K. C. PANT : That is really the concern of the Railway Ministry. Here I can only answer the question on behalf of the Home Ministry to the extent that the Railway Ministry have sought our assistance.
Even so, as I said, Government would wclcome the co-operation of the trade
~Inions.

DR. RANEN SEN: In view of the fact that the operation of inter-State criminal gangs is involved in this wagon-breaking, pilferage and destruction, has it been thought necessary by the Government of India or the Home Ministry to make a sort of interlocking of the activities of the State police departments also?

SHRI K. C. PANT: As a first step, as I said in the statement also, better intelligence is to be collected, and with the intelligence being available, wherever the ramifications of these activities are found, action will have to be taken. I have already indicated that action against rex-eivers of stolen property and criminals involvel is being undertaken by the Government of West Bengal. If we find ramifications in any other State, most certainly we shall take action there also.
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Renewal of Indo-V.A.R. Trade Agreement

·838. SHRI H. M. PATEL: Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of Governmen t has been invi~ed to a repurt in the Sunday Standard dated the 13th June, 1971 saying that the Indo-U. A. R. trade is in doldrums and there is no sign of renewa I of the agreement ;

(b) the impediments in the renewal of the agreement; and

(c) the extent to which our foreign exchange earning is likely to be affected in case of agreement is not renewed ./

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a)
Government have taken note of the Press
Report.

(b) and (c). The total trade between India and U.A.R. is of the order of Rs. 75 to 80 crores per annum. Some difficulties are bound to emerge in such a large volume of trade. These are usually resolved by negotiations to mutual satisfaction. Such negotiations are being conducted wi th the Government of U.A.R. and it is premature to forecast the final outcome at the present stage of negotiations.

SHRI H. M. PATEL Out of this Rs. 70-Rs. 80 crores of total trade with the V.A.R., how much is accounted for by imports and much by exports.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: Our ellport to UAR is much bigger compared to our import from UAR. It is mainly becau~ we only import collOIl frolll 149 U.\1\ wbil~ we, export a large numbe! of items, and till today the technical credit outstandinll is an amount of Rs. 13 crores.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: What are the major items of export from this cou<ltry which are affected by the present situation?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: Our exports are not being affected because a new agreement has to be arrived at some time in July.
We are having discussions, and with them.
Officials have not yet finished the discussion, and ministerial discussion is to follow. The main items of our export to UAR are largely tea, jute manufactures and engineering goods.
I do not think anyt h,ng will be affected. We have to sort out the question of payment.
They are in financial difficulties, and they say that it will not be possible for them to make payment straightaway according to the pre~ent arrangements. We will have to evolve some kind of formula. But we have our own difficulties and we cannot agree to the formula suggested by them. Therefore, after discussion alone we wilt be in a position to say what the outcome will be.

Import of U. S. Films through American Motion Pictures Association

·840. SHRI SHASHI BHUSHAN
Wilt the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether U.S. films are being imported into the country through the Amcrican Motion Pictures Association;

(bJ if so, the terms of agreement with
t he Association :

(c) the total amount of foreign exehange involued in the import of U. S. films during the last three years and the amount of profit to the Association during the same period :

(d) whether the period of agreement entered into with this Association is going to be completed in the recent future; and

(e) whether Government propose to import such fiims through the Indian Motion Pictures Export Corporation instead of the American Motion Pictures Association and, if 119, the particulars of I~ proposal 1

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a) to
(e) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

StalemenJ.

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The present agreement with Motion Pictures Export Association of America which came into effect on 1. 7. 1968 expires on lQ 5. 71. In terms of the agreement, member companies of Motion PictUI'Ol Export Association of America, Inc., Bombay, are allowed to import feature films on a quota of 50% of the basic year.

(ii) All earnings of the films imported are held under blocked accounts in India out of which an amount up to Rs. 25 lakhs is allowed to be remited by all companies together per annum. The balance amount is to be utilised for purchase, renting of Indian films, production and co-production in India, travel expenses uf business exccutives, charges for processing in bond in India, build ing purchale, leasing and renovating of motion picture theatres in India, printing and other expenses on publicity etc.

(iii) Import of one short for each print of feature film is also permitted. 50% of the footage of shorts as imported is to be adjusted apinst the quota of Motion
Pictures Export Association of Ameriea.

(c) No payment is made for import or PlU'chase of the films under the all'«»-
mc:nt, Tho total amount of collections on exhibition of American films and amount remitted during the last three years il as under:-

Year Amount
(July-June) Collected

1967-68 3,12
1968-69 2,27
1969.70 2,91

'Value in RI. lakhs
Amount Remitted.
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